)P \$265.00 23/638

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CIT GROUP/BUSINESS CREDIT, INC.		03/04/2009	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HOOVER GROUP, INC.
Street Address:	2135 Highway 6 South
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77077
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2376386	LIQUISYSTEMS
Registration Number:	1893904	CAGETAINER
Registration Number:	1532650	JULIAR
Registration Number:	0757903	TOTE SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	1897951	FIBERVAULT
Registration Number:	1534965	ULTRASPHERICS
Registration Number:	1531614	LIQUITOTE
Registration Number:	0783179	TOTE
Registration Number:	2851154	SUREBLEND
Serial Number:	76583347	WINE TOTE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)865-7380

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004005 FRAME: 0514

900136366

Phone: 4168658244 Email: efan@torys.com Correspondent Name: Torys LLP, Attn: Edward Fan 79 Wellington St. W., Suite 3000 Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Box 270, TD Centre Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA M5K 1N2 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 22764-2022 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Edward Fan /Edward Fan/ Signature: Date: 06/15/2009 Total Attachments: 8 source=ReleaseandDischarge#page1.tif source=ReleaseandDischarge#page2.tif source=ReleaseandDischarge#page3.tif source=ReleaseandDischarge#page4.tif source=ReleaseandDischarge#page5.tif source=ReleaseandDischarge#page6.tif source=ReleaseandDischarge#page7.tif source=ReleaseandDischarge#page8.tif

RELEASE AND DISCHARGE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE AND DISCHARGE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS (this "Release") dated March 4, 2009, is made by The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc., a New York corporation (the "Agent") and Hoover Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Hoover Materials Handling Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation (together, the "Borrowers"). Except as otherwise provided herein, capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth (or incorporated) in the Loan Agreement (as is defined below).

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS.

WHEREAS, Borrowers, Agent, Hoover Investments, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Guarantor</u>") and the lenders party thereto from time to time (the "<u>Lenders</u>") entered into that certain First Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of September 8, 2006 (the "<u>Loan Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, the Borrowers entered into that certain Amended and Restated Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 8, 2006 (the "Patent and Trademark Agreement"), with Agent in order to secure the security interests granted to the Agent and the Lenders under the Patent and Trademark Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Patent and Trademark Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "PTO") on October 12, 2006, at Reel/Frame 018375/0637; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Patent and Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Patent and Trademark Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. Release and Discharge of Security. The Agent hereby forever releases and discharges, on its behalf and on behalf of the Lenders, without any representation, warranty, or recourse whatsoever, the security interest in and to the Patent and Trademark Collateral, including without limitation, (a) the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof and Trademark Licenses and (b) the Patents listed on Schedule B attached hereto and made a part hereof and Patent Licenses.

SECTION 2. <u>Recordation</u>. The Agent hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record this Release.

SECTION 3. Governing Law. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

SECTION 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in separate counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above

	By:
ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED:	
HOOVER GROUP, INC., as Borrower	
Ву:	
Name:Title:	
THE.	
HOOVER MATERIALS HANDLING GROUP,	INC., as Borrower
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	

written.

Release

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above

THE CIT GROUP/BUSINESS CREDIT, INC., as Agent

By: ______
Name: _____
Title: _____

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED:

written.

HOOVER GROUP, INC., as Borrower

Name: Donald W. Young

HOOVER MATERIALS HANDLING GROUP, INC., as Borrower

By: Donald w. Young
Title: CFD

Release

Schedule A

Trademarks

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

_				
4)	W	n	ΔI	•
•	**	11	T.	

Hoover Group, Inc.	Registration No.
LIQUISYSTEMS	2376386
CAGETAINER	0193904
JULIAR	1532650
TOTE SYSTEMS	757903
FIBERVAULT	1897951
ULTRASPHERICS	1534965
LIQUITOTE	1531614
TOTE	783179
SUREBLEND	2851154
WINE TOTE	76583347 (Application No.)

- Trademark License Agreement dated July 1, 1996 between Hoover Group, Inc. and Thomas Conveyor Company giving Hoover a license to use trademarks "Liquitote," "Tufftote," "Flexitote" and other conjugations of the word "Tote."

Owner:

Hoover Materials Handling Group, Inc.	Registration No.
SUREFLOW	2772039
CLOSED LOOP	2025804
CLOSED LOOP PACKAGING	2005585
CHEMSORT	76/142640 (Application No.)
SURELOCK	2784591
SURESYSTEMS	2753529
SUREDRAIN	2553778
ENDURAL	76/453,539 (Application No.)
ITRAM	2,831,161

FOREIGN TRADEMARKS

Industrial Packaging Systems, Pty. Ltd. (Australia), Owner:

APR (All-Poly-Reusable) – No. 919518 Liquitote – No. 919520

Schedule B

Patents

SCHEDULE B

PATENT REGISTRATIONS

Hoover Group, Inc., Owner:

Foldable Shipping Container-D414333

All Poly Container With Separable Tank And Pallet Members-5836472

Flexible Bag For Liquids Mounted On A Frame-5746343

Composite Container With Improved Outer Shell-5595318

Foldable Shipping Container-5564599

Composite Above Ground Liquid Storage Vault-5282546

Foldable Box With Internal Bag-5156294

Drum-D322502

Portable Bulk Storage Tank-D320255

Corrugated Valve Guard-D319286

Fold Up Wire Frame Containing A Plastic Bottle-5002194

Composite Tank Assembly-4932551

Butterfly Discharge Valve Assembly For A Liquid Bulk Container-4928922

Liquid Supply System Utilizing Stacked Tanks-4921126

Tank-D305353

Combined Pallet And Containers Therefor-D300074

Box Spring Assembly With A Grid Structure Formed Of Both Basic And Spring Wire-4805883

Apparatus For Storing Pressurized Materials-4785965

Tank With Sloped Bottom-4785958

Slide Gate Assembly-4785966

Tank-D298,450

Composite Metal And Plastic Tank-4,648,521

Air Logic Controller And Metering Pump Unit For An Apparatus For Transferring, Pumping

And Metering Liquid Chemicals-4,475,665

Sloped Bottom Tank-4,840,284

Intermediate Bulk Container Lifting Rack- 6,357,365

Sloping Container Bottom With Drain – 6,079,587

Hoover Materials Handling Group, Inc., Owner:

Blow Molding Appurtenances to a Container - 6,746,560

Engine Case-D432787; 29/106,846

Engine Case-D430395

Bulk Container-D418196

Bulk Packaging Container-6,244,459

Engine Case With Removable Insert-D440,042

Engine Case With Removable Insert-D439,514

SUREDRAIN Container Bottom (Sloping Container Bottom with Drain)-09/232407; 6,079,587

Clamping Ring With Removable Handle-09/112736; 6,007,120

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004005 FRAME: 0522

C

C

Transportation Case - Serial No. 10/098,801 (initial application rejected; have requested continued examination)

FOREIGN PATENTS

Hoover Group, Inc., Owner:

Bulk Container (Argentina) - 66.832

Bulk Container (Brazil) - DI901333-8

Bulk Container (Canada) - 90450

Bulk Container (Chile) - 1487-99

Bulk Container (Japan) - 1101692

Bulk Container (Mexico) - 12161

Bulk Container (Taiwan) - ND-071102

Bulk Container (Venezuela) - Pending

Engine Case (Canada) - 199-3076

Engine Case (Mexico) - 991482

Liquid Transport Drum with Removable Liner (Japan)

Foldable Shipping Container (Argentina) - 66.580

Foldable Shipping Container (Chile) – 3.597

Foldable Shipping Container (Japan) - 2834509

Flexible Bag For Liquids Mounted On A Frame (Japan) - Pending

Hoover Materials Handling Group, Inc., Owner:

Foldable Shipping Container (Australia) - 139898

Container Bottom (Brazil)- PI0000070-1 - application pending

Container Bottom (Malaysia) - PI 20000104 - application pending

Engine Case And Removable Insert Therefor – 93123 (Canada)

Transportation Case (Engine Case) (Mexico) - 2002/010165 - pending

Engine Case (Mexico) - 991480- pending

Transportation Case (Canada) - application pending

Thermal Trip Stop Valve (Argentina) - application pending

Thermal Trip Stop Valve (Australia) - application pending

Thermal Trip Stop Valve (Brazil) - application pending

Thermal Trip Stop Valve (Canada) - application pending

Thermal Trip Stop Valve (France) - application pending

Thermal Trip Stop Valve (Germany) - application pending

Thermal Trip Stop Valve (Japan) - application pending

Thermal Trip Stop Valve (Korea) - application pending

Thermal Trip Stop Valve (Mexico) - application pending

Thermal Trip Stop Valve (Taiwan) - application pending

Bulk Container Corner Sling Adaptor (Pending) Application #61/132,471

Bulk Container Protective Cover (Pending) Application #61/190,113

Bulk Container with Dual Discharge (Pending)

RECORDED: 06/15/2009

Bulk Container with Sweep Elbow (Pending) Application #11/906,229